
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday 30th November, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
Northants NN8 1BP 

 
To members of the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors Councillor Mark Pengelly (Chair), Councillor Richard Levell (Vice-Chair), 
Anslow, Brown, Hakewill, Harrington, Henson, Jelley, Jenney, Lawal, North and Ward 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies  
 

 

02   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2nd November 
2021 

 3 - 8 

03   Members' Declarations of Interest  
 

 

04   Northamptonshire Children's Trust Budget 
Monitoring report - Period 6 
 

Colin Foster 9 - 26 

05   Budget Forecast 2021/22 as at Period 6 Janice Gotts 
 

27 - 50 

06   Capital Monitoring 2021/22 - Period 6 Janice Gotts 
 

51 - 68 

 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: David Pope - Democratic Services 
01536 535661 
david.pope@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 
 
ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE 

Members of 
the Public 
Agenda 
Statements 

Requests to address the committee must be received by 12 Noon on the 
day before the meeting.  Speakers will be limited to speak for 3 minutes. 
 

12 Noon 
Monday 29th 
November 

 
 
If you wish to register to speak, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 
At 7.00 pm on Tuesday 2nd November, 2021 in the Council Chamber, Swanspool 
House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, Northants NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Mark Pengelly (Chair) Councillor Richard Levell 
Councillor Valerie Anslow 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Jim Hakewill 
Councillor Ken Harrington 
Councillor Larry Henson 
 

Councillor David Jenney 
Councillor King Lawal 
Councillor Steven North 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 

Officers 
 
Janice Gotts - Executive Director of Finance 
Adele Wylie – Director of Legal and Democratic 
Guy Holloway – Assistant Chief Executive 
Claire Edwards – Assistant Director of Finance & Accounting 
Rob Thompson – Lead Revenue and Benefits Manager 
David Pope – Senior Committee Administrator 
 

Also in attendance  
 

Councillor Lloyd Bunday – Executive Member for Finance and Transformation 
Councillor Anne Lee 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
14 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ian Jelley. Apologies for absence were 
also received from Assistant Director of Finance & Strategy, Mark Dickenson and 
Assistant Director of Revenues & Benefits, Lucy Hogston. 
 
 

15 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 14th September 2021  
 
RESOLVED that:  The Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee agreed the 
minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2021 as a true and accurate record of 
the meeting. 
 
 

16 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



17 Budget Strategy Process 2022/23  
 
The Committee received a report that provided an overview of the Budget Strategy for 
the 2022/23 budget process in regard to the General Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and the Capital Programme. The report also set out proposals for 
scrutiny in relation to the budget and provided a timeline for both the budget and 
scrutiny processes. 
 
Members were requested to consider the proposed budget strategy for the 
forthcoming financial year as well as the approach to consultation and Equality Impact 
Assessments (EIA) as part of the budget setting process. In addition, members were 
asked to consider the process to scrutinise the draft budget and Medium-Term 
financial assumptions. 
 
It was noted that at the 23rd February 2022 meeting of Full Council, approval would be 
required for: 
 

 The General Fund Budget and Council Tax levels for 2022-23 

 The General Fund Medium Te
[...]
of qualifying criteria. 
Unsuccessful applicants had been offered additional support to assist them with 
managing their finances, in particular that they were able to claim the applicable 
benefits available to them as well as receiving money management advice.  
 
In response to a query from members, the meeting heard that cessation of the £20 
Universal Credit uplift would not impact on Housing Benefit claims but may increase 
pressure on Discretionary Housing Payment applications. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i) the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee noted and 
commented on the Revenue and Benefits performance data for 
the first six months of 2021/22 as above; and 
 

ii) An informal Council Tax Summons Process Sub-Group be 
convened to examine the recent issue regarding Council Tax 
summonses 

 
 

19 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 - Period 5  
 
Members received the Budget Monitoring Report 2021/22 for Period 5. The report 
sought to advise the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee of the budget 
monitoring position for the Council as at the end of August 2021. The report was 
based on the latest monitoring report that had been presented to the Executive on 30th 
September 2021. 
 
Councillor Anne Lee attended to address the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
leasing of Council-owned commercial premises and void Council-owned properties, 
with concerns regarding the high number void properties and turnaround times to 
return these to a lettable state. 
 

Page 4Page 6



The Committee noted a forecast General Fund overspend of £73,000 against an 
approved budget of £292.5million net. This showed an adverse movement of 
£339,000 from Period 4, at which point a £266,000 underspend had been forecast. 
The main budgetary movements were outlined, with details for the variations provided. 
 
Members asked a number of questions which were responded to by the Officers 
present and related to: 
 

 The forecast balanced budget position of the Children’s and E
[...]
/23 would be submitted to the Executive at its meeting on 18th 
November 2021 with a recommendation to submit the scheme for approval to Full 
Council on 1st December 2021.  
 

Page 5Page 7



The Committee noted the limited number of discretionary awards approved under 
Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act and requested further information 
on the reasons for refusal, while acknowledging the positive support offered to 
residents by the Council’s Social Inclusion Team. 
 
Following discussion, it was: 
 
RESOLVED that the Finance and Scrutiny Resources Committee approved the 

recommendation for continuation of the current scheme, to be 
progressed forward to Executive at its meeting on 18th November 2021. 

 
 

21 Performance Indicator Report 2021/22 (Quarter One)  
 
The Committee received a report that provided an update on the performance of the 
Council’s corporate support services covering the period 1st April 2021 to 30th June 
2021 as measured by performance indicators and detailed a number of steps the 
Council was undertaking to improve and develop its performance monitoring 
arrangements. It was noted that this was the inaugural Performance Indicator report 
and updates would be brought to the Committee on a regular basis.  
 
Members noted that existing target data supplied as part of the report was under 
review with proposals to be submitted to a future meeting of the Executive as part of 
the corporate planning process. This also included a revised indicator set that 
reflected the Council’s forthcoming Corporate Plan.  Members also noted that as 
baseline performance positions were established, more useful comparative data could 
be supplied in future iterations of the report.  
 
Members made reference to the calculations and data involved in regard to the 
sickness statistics provided and noted that future performance reports would be 
submitted in line with budget reports to make assessment of data provided more 
meaningful. 
 
Members requested that future editions of the report be printed at A3 size to ensure 
the statistics were legible for all members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee: 

 
a) Noted and commented on the performance indicators for the 

Council’s corporate support services for Quarter 1, 2021/22 as set 
out in the appendix to this report; and 
 

b) Noted the actions that were being taken to develop the Council’s 
performance monitoring arrangements. 

 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 9:10pm 

Page 6Page 8



                                    

 

 
 
 

Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 30th November 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - NCT Budget Monitoring Report – Period 6 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. The report provides the Period 6 budget monitoring and forecast outturn position 

for Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT). 
 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Period 6 budget monitoring report contains a detailed review of the financial 

position of NCT as at the 30th September 2021. 
 
2.2 The report details variances at individual service level, service demand 

pressures and proposed mitigations. 
 

2.3 The report also provides an update on the Transformation and Savings 
programme and projection of reserves  

 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 That the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee:  

 
a) Note the contents of the budget monitoring report and offer comment 

 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Northamptonshire Children’s Trust Budget Monitoring 
report – Period 6  
 

Report Author Colin Foster, Chief Executive NCT 
Andrew Tagg, Director of Finance NCT 
  

Executive Member Councillor Scott Edwards, Lead Member for Children, 
Families, Education and Skills  
 

Item no: 

4 
  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4. Report Background 

 
4.1 NCT as part of the Service Delivery Contract (SDC) provides a monthly budget 

report 
[...]
urn by service area 

 

Service Area 

Budget  
Forecast 
Outturn 

Outturn 
Variance 

Prior 
Month 

Variance 
Movement 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Corporate Parent Service 44,298 44,707 409 363 46 

Children, Young People and Family Support 
Services 

6,670 6,195 (475) (315) (160) 

Prevention & Safeguarding 14,314 14,262 (51) (113) 62 

Quality Assurance and Commissioning 58,724 59,524 800 334 466 

NCT Central (657) (718) (61) (0) (61) 

Northamptonshire Children´s Trust (123,348) (123,348) (0) (0) (0) 

Total - 622 622 269 353 

 

 

3.1 The forecast outturn position for 2021/22, is an overspend of £0.622m against the 

approved budget of £123.348m, an adverse movement of £0.353m from period 5. 

3.2 Management mitigations    

3.3 The forecast outturn position for 2021/22, is an overspend of £0.622m against the 

approved budget of £123.348m. This represents 0.5% of the trusts controllable 

budget.  

Page 13

Appendix 



Item 4 – Appendix A 

2 
 

3.4  The trust will mitigate this pressure through the use of the carry forward reserve of 

£0.812m (relating to the financial period Nov 2020–Mar 2021.)  The carry forward 

reserve figure has reduced by £0.280m from £1.092m due to an end of year 

adjustment relating to accumulated absences £0.277m and minor admin expenses 

£0.003m. Through the detailed monthly financial reporting key budget risk areas will 

continue to be reported to ensure effective monitoring is in place. 

3.4 Within external placements, an additional resource is in place to support the 

development of provision in line with the sufficiency action plan, with a key focus on 

provision for emergency and complex referrals.  All placements, especially the high 

costs ones, are regularly reviewed using a risk based approach to ensure sufficiency of 

provision and improve outcomes for the children and young persons. 

3.5 A revised joint funding panel will be launched on the 1st November 2021 to agree 

funding for placements wit
[...]
120,854 121,104 250 

Place & Economy 55,783 55,137  (646) 

Enabling & Support Services 31,567 31,989 422 

Total Directorate Budgets 268,555 268,581 26 

Total Budget 292,505 292,531 26 

Net Position 2021/22 0 26 26 

 
2.9 The forecast overspend as at Period 6 of £26k is a favourable movement of 

£47k since Period 5 where an overspend of £73k was reported. The following 
table summarises the movement of £47k. 
 

General Fund Forecast Movement (Period 5 v Period 6)   

  Report 
Reference 

Movement 
in  

Forecast  

   £'000 

   

Adults 5.27 500 

Place – Car Park Income 5.44 24 

Place – Facilities Management 5.46 91 

Place – Planning Income 5.48 37 

Place – Bus Service Pressure 5.55 – 5.57 16 

Place – Transport Pressure 5.58 50 

Place – Waste Management 5.59 – 5.62 (219) 

Place – Verge Maintenance 5.63 24 

Place – Emergency Planning 5.64 (178) 

Place – Trading Standards 5.66 71 

Place – Pest Control 5.67 37 

Corporate – Capital Financing (Minimum 
Revenue Provision)  5.75 (500) 

Total  (47) 

 
2.10 The Council’s overall outturn forecast for the Housing Revenue Account – which 

comprises of two Neighbourhood Accounts (Corby and Kettering) for 2021/22, 
as at Period 6, is a forecast pressure of £183k against the approved budget of 
£35.2m. This will be managed through seeking mitigation in year or use of the 
HRA reserve - this is an increased pressure of £109k to that reported in Period 
5.  This is summarised in the table below and further details are set out in 
Section 7. It is important to note that this is subject to continual review.  
 

Page 29



 Housing Revenue Account Forecast Outturn 2021/22

Directorate Expenditure Income Net P6 Forecast 

Variance at 

31/03/22

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Corby Neigbourhood Account 19,647 (19,647) 0 174

Kettering Neighbourhood Account 15,503 (15,503) 0 9

Net Position 2021/22 35,150 (35,150) 0 183  
 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee: 


[...]
02-05 Demographic/service demand (750) A

Enabling & Support Services
Removal of ICT, FM & General Risk 
Budgets

Removal of specific Contingency Budgets owing to the creation of a corporate 
contingency.

20-04-04-02-01 Full year effects of previous decisions (493) G

Enabling & Support Services
Reductions in Technical Finance 
Budgets

Removal of base budget relating to the cost of Commissioners. 20-04-04-02-02 Full year effects of previous decisions (230) G

Enabling & Support Services Vacancy Factor Increase in the Council's Vacancy Factor by £250k to £1.6m 20-05-04-02-01 Pay (250) A

Enabling & Support Services Local Elections
Removal of one off increases in budget to cover local elections, subsequently 
deferred to May 2021.

20-07-05-02-01 Legislative changes (356) G

Enabling & Support Services Pension contributions
Reduction in Council contribution payment to Pension Fund following transfer of 
staff to Children's Trust (Ref 05-02-01-01)

20-05-04-02-02 Pay (417) A

Enabling & Support Services Staffing Savings Estimated savings related to the Senior Leadership Structure 20-08-03-02-01 LGR (2,300) A
Savings (19,161)

P
age 50



 

Item no: 

6 
  
 
 

 
 

 
 

Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
30th November 2021 

 

 

         

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Carry Forward Requests 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1. This report sets out the provisional capital outturn position for 2020/21 for all 
the sovereign North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) authorities, and the 
subsequent carry forward requests from each authority due to the rephasing of 
scheme expenditure profiles. 
 

1.2. The report also details the latest revised capital budgets (2021/22) for the 
General Fund (GF) and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 
Programme, including new schemes which have been approved since 1st April 
2021. 
 

1.3. This report was submitted to the Executive at its meeting held on 18th November 
2021. 

 

Report Title 
 

Capital Monitoring
[...]
72  -1,298             -                 -          920        920  -378  

Total 
           

259,964  
     

93,644  - 166,320  
       

74,709  
          

30,555 
    

40,103  
  

145,367  -20,953  

 

*Note the -£20m variance shown against Kettering is due to the removal of the Commercial Properties 
investment Scheme from the programme when setting to 2021/22 budget. 
 
 

4.10 In respect of the table above please note: 

 The £1.2m variance show against NCC is mainly due to a £880k 
underspend on the £5.2m Isebrook expansion scheme where final costs 
were recognised in 2020/21. 

 The February budget c/fwd inclusions were based on end of November 
2020 (P8) monitoring forecasts, so many of the carry forward since budget 
variances were reported to later member meetings in the legacy authorities 
as a profiling change. 

 
4.11 The further re-profiling of £40.1m in delivery of the Capital and HRA 

programmes shown above represents an addition to the Capital Programme for 

Page 54



the Council, however the funding requirement and overall treasury position 
reported as part of the budget will not be affected as these schemes were part 
of an approved programme.  
 

4.12 Capital Approval Process 
 
The capital approval process for North Northamptonshire Council was 
endorsed by the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 
13th July 2021. The process aims to: 
 

 set out the requirements of the scheme including costs (capital and 
revenue) and funding opportunities over the life of the scheme, and 

 provide greater emphasis on the link to strategic priorities and achievement 
of benefits and outcomes, including any contribution to reducing carbon 
and/or how the development or investment will support a zero-carbon 
agenda. 

 
4.13 The governance process consists of Directorate Portfolio Boards or 

Management Teams which work to develop schemes to meet Council priorities 
and then submit business cases to the Strategic Capital Board (made up of 
Council Officers) for consideration. Each scheme requiring approval to enter 
the development pool or commitment must submit a business case setting out 
the requirement for funding and how it meets the Council’s strategic priorities 
together with an identification of benefits, risks and expected outcomes 
including climate impact.  Prior to submission there should be engagement with 
relevant stakeholders, such as Ward Members and a business case should not 
be submitted without the sign off from the relevant Executive Member.    
 

4.14 The Strategic Capital Board meets each month to consider new proposals, and 
progress in relation to schemes already in delivery including any risks. The 
Board is chaired by the Executive Director of Finance and consists of the other 
Directors and Finance/Project Management support.  
 

4.15 Once schemes are considered and agreed by the Board, they will then progress 
for Member review, firstly through consultation with the Deputy Leader and the 
Executive Member for Finance and Transformation and, subject to their 
approval and comments, on to Executive (or Council depending on the funding 
route and values) for formal approval. Generally, this will be through the monthly 
Capital Update Report to Executive. 

 
4.16 Capital Outturn P6 2021/22 

 
The Capital Outturn for P6, as shown in table 3 below, for the GF Capital 
Programme, shows a revised updated capital budget position by Directorate, 
including the re-profiling and in year approved programmes. This is forecasting 
a spend of £70.4m, an underspend of £27.6m, compared to budget and an 
underspend of £2.3m compared to the previous month.  
 

Page 55



 Table 3 General Fund Capital Programme 

Directorate 
Original 
Budget 

Budget 
C/wd 

Approved 
in year 

Revised 
Budget 

P6 
Forecast 

Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Place 
20,412 14,735 14,015 49,162 

        
38,587  -10,575 

Children’s 
8,971 -322 12,088 20,737 

        
[...]
en & Bathroom 

Renewal
KBC HRA 349,000

Central Heating Renewal KBC HRA -62,000

Decent Homes - Electrical Upgrades KBC HRA -9,000

External Door Replacements KBC HRA 151,000

Roof Renewals KBC HRA 350,000

External Insulation KBC HRA 90,000

Door Entry Systems KBC HRA 48,000

Hidden Homes KBC HRA 127,000

Improving access for disabled people KBC HRA 21,000

Page 66



Scheme
Predecess

or Council

NNC 

Directorate
Slippage

Heath & Safety and Fire Precautions KBC HRA 138,000

Sheltered Housing - "Sparkle" 

Programme
KBC HRA 19,000

40,103,143

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2nd November 2021
	Minutes

	4 Northamptonshire Children's Trust Budget Monitoring report - Period 6
	4. Appx A - NCT Revenue Monitoring Report - P6

	5 Budget Forecast 2021/22 as at Period 6
	Appendix A Budget Savings

	6 Capital Monitoring 2021/22 - Period 6
	Appendix A - Budget Carry Forwards 2020_21 FINAl




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
At 7.00 pm on Tuesday 30th November, 2021 in the Council Chamber, Swanspool 
House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, Northants NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Mark Pengelly (Chair)  Councillor Ken Harrington 
Councillor Valerie Anslow 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Clive Hallam 
Councillor Jim Hakewill 
 

Councillor Larry Henson 
Councillor King Lawal 
Councillor Steven North 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 

Officers 
 
Janice Gotts - Executive Director of Finance 
Mark Dickenson – Assistant Director of Finance & Strategy 
Claire Edwards – Assistant Director of Finance & Accounting 
Colin Foster – Chief Executive – Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT) 
Andrew Tagg – Director of Finances - Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT) 
Olivia Ives - Assistant Director Corporate Parenting Services (NCT) 
David Pope – Senior Committee Administrator 
 

Also in attendance  
 

Councillor Lloyd Bunday – Executive Member for Finance and Transformation  
Councillor Anne Lee 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

22 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Jelley and Richard Levell. It 
was noted that Cllr Clive Hallam was acting as substitute for Cllr Jelley. 
 
 

23 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2nd November 2021  
 
RESOLVED that:   The Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee agreed the 

minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2021 as a true and 
accurate record of the meeting. 

 
 

24 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 
 
 
 
 



25 Northamptonshire Children's Trust Budget Monitoring report - Period 6  
 
The meeting welcomed representatives from Northampton Children’s Trust to the 
meeting, Colin Foster (Chief Executive), Andrew Tagg (Director of Finances) and 
Olivia Ives (Assistant Director, Corporate Parenting Services). 
 
The meeting heard that the service had been through significant change since Vesting 
Day, with an ambition to make a real, sustainable difference to Children, Young 
People and Families in Northamptonshire. To that end, a permanent, stable leadership 
team had been appointed to take the service forward with the following aims: 
 

 To secure a ‘requires improvement’ judgement at the next full Ofsted inspection 
(Summer 2022), then at least ‘good’ at the following full Ofsted inspection 
(expected 2025) 
 

 To improve the recruitment and retention of a high-quality workforce 
 

 To deliver the best quality services for the best possible price, including 
securing of efficiencies through targeted investment 

 

 To improve placements sufficiency 
 

 To deliver the service improvement plan  
 

It was noted that although service improvements had been made during the course of 
the first year, with positive feedback received from Ofsted, expectations of the service 
required management having twice previously been rated “inadequate” by Ofsted, this 
being the legacy position of the service inherited from the former county council. One 
aspect that had seen significant improvement was the reliance on agency staff, with a 
current figure of 14.7% and an aim to reduce this further still. 
 
A breakdown of services provided by Northampton Children’s Trust and the budgetary 
share of these was detailed to the meeting as per the table below: 
 

Service Budget % 

Family Support Services (including Early Help 
and youth offending services) 

5% 

Safeguarding (including MASH, Assessment 
and CiN/CP) 

10% 

Corporate Parenting (inc. Court, CiC, 
Adoption, Fostering, DCT) 

32% 

Commissioning and Quality Assurance 
(including placements) 

43% 

NCT support services (internal) 7% 

Council support services (NNC/WNC) 3% 

 
Key strategic challenges facing the service were detailed as follows: 
 



 Service Improvement Journey, services remain judged ‘inadequate’ by Ofsted 
 

 Placement sufficiency and cost / future demand for services 
 

 Cultural change within the service 
 

 Social worker recruitment and retention 
 

 Developing support services 
 

 Operational efficiency and case management system 
 

 Premises review  
 

 Additional Ofsted inspections (Voluntary Adoption Agencies / Independent 
Fostering Agencies / Children’s Homes) 
 

 Youth Offending Service inspection (expected at any time over next 12 months) 
 

 Preventative work with partners 
 
It was understood that the service required a substantial culture change, and this 
could be achieved by listening to the existing workforce while understanding the 
history of the service and historical decisions made to learn from the past to build a 
stronger future.  
 
Members asked questions in relation to the following aspects of the service: 
 

 The financial cost of school exclusions and resulting special education 
requirements 

 Staff turnover, vacancy levels and staff retention scheme 

 Use of agency staff 

 Ongoing staff training and development 
 

The meeting then heard that a monthly financial report was submitted to the Council to 
better enable the identification of budgetary pressures and trends in timely fashion. 
The forecast outturn position for 2021/22 was an overspend of £0.622m against the 
approved budget of £123.348m. The trust planned to partially mitigate this pressure 
through the use of the carry forward reserve of £0.812m (relating to the financial 
period November 2020 – March 2021). Additionally, funding bids would be submitted 
relating to Covid-19 pressures. 
  
It was heard that the placements market was exceptionally volatile and challenging 
and was therefore flagged as an ongoing budgetary pressure risk. It was anticipated 
that nationally from 2021 to 2025 a 10% increase in the cost of social care for children 
was expected. A further budgetary pressure was agency staff recruitment, typically 
costing in the region of 35-40% more than a permanent appointment. It was noted that 
when staff vacancies had previously been running at 22%, additional agency costs 
could be offset against the vacancies. As recruitment became more successful there 
was a thinner margin for offsetting these costs. A sustainable workforce was therefore 
key to improving services.  
 
Following the financial update, Members asked further questions in relation to: 
 

 Unaccompanied asylum-seeking children 

 High numbers of care leavers 

 Emergency placement costs and budgetary pressures associated with these 

 Use of Council assets for service-related accommodation 



 
It was heard that regarding costs around placements, strong early intervention social 
work was required to reduce the need for the use of emergency placements on a 
regular basis.   
 
A £3.2m savings programme for the service was planned, with investments in services 
and technology designed to flag pressures to ensure effective lobbying for additional 
funding. Should the demand for placements increase, this would be approached in a 
joined-up way in partnership with health and education services to drive out 
efficiencies whilst reviewing processes and infrastructure to assist in moving away 
from crisis payments. 
 
The Committee thanked the officers for their attendance before it was 
 
RESOLVED that: the Committee noted the contents of the Budget Monitoring report 

and made comments as outlined above. 
 
 

26 Budget Forecast 2021/22 as at Period 6  
 
Members received the Budget Monitoring Report 2021/22 for Period 6. The report 
sought to advise the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee of the budget 
monitoring position for the Council as at the end of September 2021. The report was 
based on the latest monitoring report as presented to the Executive on 18th November 
2021. The Committee was asked to note the decisions of the Executive made at that 
meeting in respect of the report. 
 
The Committee noted a forecast General Fund overspend of £26,000 against an 
approved budget of £292.5million net. This showed a favourable movement of £47k 
since Period 5 where an overspend of £73k had been reported. The main budgetary 
movements were outlined, with details for the variations provided. 
 
A variation in the Corby Neighbourhood Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was 
reported, with the meeting noting an increased pressure of £109k to that reported in 
Period 5. It was anticipated that this would be managed through seeking mitigation in 
year or the use of the HRA reserve. A combination of factors including increased Right 
to Buy sales and a slightly higher void property rate were the main reasons behind the 
variation. The Kettering Neighbourhood account remained largely on budget. 
 
Progress regarding the closure of the final accounts for the former sovereign 
authorities was detailed, with accounts for Kettering and Wellingborough having been 
reported to the Audit and Governance Committee at its November meeting, with the 
2019/20 accounts for East Northamptonshire and Corby to be taken to the January 
2022 meeting and the 2020/21 accounts to the March meeting. Positive progress 
continued to be made in terms of closure of the former county council accounts. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to: 
 

 Commercial income and performance and requested a break-down of the 
composition of commercial investments 
 

 Provision of additional detail regarding the Council’s asset register 
 

 The cost to the Council of vacant commercial properties 
 



 The impact on the Council of the recent “living wage” increase 
 

 The use of the Household Support Fund and its future continuation 
 

 The impact of the withdrawal of West Northamptonshire Council in regard to the 
Chester Farm project and the associated financial impact 

 
The Chair, Cllr Mark Pengelly requested the attendance of the Assistant Director for 
Assets and Environment at a future meeting to discuss the Council’s commercial 
portfolio. The Chair also noted that a report relating to Chester Farm would be 
submitted to a future meeting of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 
 

i) noted the content of the report; and 
 

ii) noted the recommendations approved by the Executive at its 
meeting on 18th November 2021 in respect of the Budget Forecast 
2021/22 (Period 6) report 

 
 

27 Capital Monitoring 2021/22 - Period 6  
 
The Committee considered a report that set out the provisional capital outturn position 
for 2020/21 for all the sovereign North Northamptonshire Council authorities, and the 
subsequent carry forward requests from each authority due to the rephasing of 
scheme expenditure profiles. 

 
The report also detailed the latest revised capital budgets (2021/22) for the General 
Fund (GF) and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, including 
new schemes which have been approved since 1st April 2021. 

 

It was noted that the report before members had been submitted to the Executive at 
its meeting held on 18th November 2021. 
 
Members received details of draft outturn 2020-21 positions for the former sovereign 
councils as well as re-profiling of scheme budgets. Further re-profiling of £40.1m in 
delivery of the Capital and HRA programmes represented an addition to the Capital 
Programme for the Council, however the funding requirement and overall treasury 
position reported as part of the budget would not be affected as these schemes were 
part of an approved programme.  
 
The Capital Outturn for Period 6 of the General Fund Capital Programme showed a 
forecast spend of £70.4m, an underspend of £27.6m, compared to budget and an 
underspend of £2.3m compared to the previous month.  
 
Members asked questions in relation to: 
 

 Processes involved in the potential transfer of service operation to/from town 
and parish councils 

 Capital Programme slippage 

 Underspend to the Disabled Facilities Grant 

 S106 monies committed and received and trigger points for future payments 
 



Following discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED that: the Finance and Resources Committee noted the contents of the 

report as reported to the Executive on 18th November 2021.  
 
 

 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 8.51 pm 
 


